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EXHIBIT B 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
Before the Director of RMA-Planning  

in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
KA Residential, LLC (PLN160710) 
RESOLUTION NO. 160710 
Resolution by the Monterey County Director of 
RMA-Planning: 
1) Finding the project exempt from the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEAQ) pursuant to 
Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines; and 

2) Approving a Coastal Administrative Permit and 
Design Approval to allow the construction of a 98 
sq. ft. entry addition, the conversion of the existing 
two-car garage to a bedroom, bathroom and game 
room; and construction of an attached 768 sq. ft. 
three-car garage; new doors, windows and 
skylights (2).  The colors and materials to match 
existing single family dwelling.  The property is 
located at 1564 Deer Path, Pebble Beach Del 
Monte Forest Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone. 
(APN:  008-502-002-000) 

 

 

 
The KA Residential, LLC application (PLN160710) came on for public hearing before the 
Monterey County Zoning Administrator on March 23, 2017.  Having considered all the 
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral 
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
 

1. FINDING:  CONSISTENCY/SITE SUITABILITY - The Project, as conditioned, 
is consistent with the applicable plans and policies which designate this 
area as appropriate for development. of the Local Coastal Program 
(LCP) and other County health, safety, and welfare ordinances related to 
land use development.  

EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 
- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan; 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 5;  
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20);   
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.  
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 b)  The property is zoned Low Density Residential with a Design Control 
Overlay in the Coastal Zone (LDR/1-D[CZ]) which allows for 
residential uses and structures with an Administrative Permit in each 
case. The project includes construction of a new garage and addition to 
an existing single family dwelling for residential use. A Coastal 
Administrative Permit is required for the project pursuant to Section 
20.70.120 of the Monterey County Code because the new garage and 
addition would be an increase of more than 10% of the floor area on the 
site. Findings to grant a Coastal Administrative Permit can be made in 
this case. 

 c)  The site is subject to the Design Review requirements contained in 
Chapter 20.44 of the Coastal Zoning Ordinance (Title 20). Chapter 
20.44 requires review of siting, design, colors, and materials to ensure 
that the development will blend with the site and the surrounding 
neighborhood. RMA staff has reviewed the proposal and determined 
that the development has been appropriately sited and designed and the 
development meets all required site development standards in the 
LDR/1-D (CZ) zoning district. Colors and materials will match the 
existing structure at the site and are consistent with the surrounding area 
and neighborhood character in size, color, location, and mass. 
Therefore, the project is consistent with the Design Approval criteria 
contained in Chapter 20.44 of the Coastal Zoning Ordinance, Title 20. 
 

 
 d)  No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse 

impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in 
Section 20.147.100 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation 
Plan can be demonstrated. In addition, the subject property is not 
described as an area where the Local Coastal Program requires public 
access (Figure 8 in the Del Monte Forest Major Access & Recreational 
Facilities). 

 e)  The project was not referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use 
Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review.  Based on the LUAC 
Procedure guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of 
Supervisors, this application did not warrant referral to the LUAC 
because the project does not propose a lot line adjustment involving 
conflicts, a variance, or a Design Approval subject to review by the 
Zoning Administrator. 

 f)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN160710.r Planning 
Commission. 

   
2.                   FINDING:   SITE COVERAGE (DEL MONTE FOREST WATERSHEDS) – 

The project limits structural and impervious surface coverage in order to 
reduce runoff within the Pescadero, Seal Rock Creek, and Sawmill 
Gulch Watersheds and some smaller unnamed watersheds that drain into 
the Carmel Bay Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS).   

EVIDENCE: a) The Del Monte Forest Coastal Implementation Plan –Part 5 limits 
development of parcels within the Pescadero Watershed to a maximum 
site coverage of 9,000 square feet.  Pursuant to Section 
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20.147.030.A.1.b of the Del Monte Forest Coastal Implementation Plan 
- Part 5, Impervious surface (structural and site improvements) coverage 
is limited to a maximum of 9,000 square feet. 

 b) The development proposes 4,979 square feet of structural coverage and 
3,592 square feet of impervious surface for a total of 8,571 square feet.  
The existing lot coverage is 4,979 square feet, impervious surface is 
6,748 square feet.  (We are removing 3,492 and adding 282 square feet 
back for the entry patio). 

 c) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN160710. 

   
3. FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed.  
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Pebble Beach 
Community Services District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-
Environmental Services, and Water Resources Agency. There has 
been no indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not 
suitable for the proposed development. Conditions recommended 
have been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on December 9, 2016 to verify that 
the project, on the subject, parcel conforms to the plans and to verify 
that the site is suitable for this use. 

  c)  On December 9, 2016, staff conducted a site visit, the proposed 
addition is consistent with the architecture of the residence and the 
neighborhood. The focal point of the new entry with the articulated 
door and wrought iron details to the window will enhance and 
revitalize the overall appearance of the design capturing the elements 
of Mediterranean revival.  One hazardous Monterey Pine tree was 
removed prior to the proposed (TRM160419).  The replanting of five 
(5), five-gallon Monterey pines within the landscaped area will soften 
and enhance the architectural exterior of the residence to blend in 
with the surrounding forest environment. Additionally, the use of low 
impact lighting will maintain the rural aesthetic character of the 
forest.. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials 
submitted by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - 
Planning for the development found in Project File PLN160710. 

    
4. FINDING: 

 
 HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances 
of this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, 
morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working 
in the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by the RMA-Planning, Pebble Beach CSD 
(Fire Department), RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental 
Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water Resources 
Agency.  The respective agencies have recommended conditions, 
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where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse 
effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or 
working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  The project includes a small addition and new garage for residential 
use in a residential neighborhood. 

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on December 9, 2016 to verify that 
the site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the 
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development are found in Project File PLN160710. 

    
5. FINDING:  VIOLATIONS - The subject property is not in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  Work 
begun and a stop order was placed on the property on March 3rd, 
2017. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building 
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on 
subject property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on December 9, 2016 to verify that 
the site has no violations at the time. 

  c)  The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the 
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development are found in Project File PLN160710. 

    
6. FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified 
to exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15301 categorically exempts existing facilities and additions to 
existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an 
increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the structures 
before the addition. The project includes an addition to an existing 
single-family residence that will not increase the size of the home by 
more than 50 percent. 

  b)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review 
of the development application during a site visit on December 9, 
2016. 

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 
apply to this project.  The project does not impact a designated 
historical resource, a hazardous waste site, and it will not be located 
near or within view of a scenic highway. There are no unusual 
circumstances that would result in a significant effect and the 
development would not have significant cumulative effects. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials 
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development found in Project File 
PLN160710. 
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7. FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to 
the Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 20.86.030.A of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance 
(Board of Supervisors). 

  b)  Section 20.86.080.A.1 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance 
(Coastal Commission).  The project is subject to appeal by/to the 
California Coastal Commission because the project site is located 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea. 
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DECISION 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator 
does hereby:  

A. Find the project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines; and 

B. Approving a Coastal Administrative Permit and 
C. Approve Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the 

construction of a An 98 sq. ft. entry addition, the conversion of the existing two-car 
garage to a bedroom, bathroom and game room; and construction of an attached 768 
sq. ft. three-car garage; new doors, windows and skylights (2).  The colors and 
materials to match existing single family dwelling, in general conformance with the 
attached sketch and subject to the conditions, both being attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23th day of March, 2017. 
 
 

________________________________________ 
 Jacqueline R. Onciano  
 Interim Chief of RMA-Planning 
 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON  
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.   
 
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING 
FEE ON OR BEFORE  
 
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS / IS NOT APPEALABLE TO THE 
COASTAL COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION 
NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE 
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM 
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, 
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with 
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
 
NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   
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 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary 
permits and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.   
 



Monterey County Resource Management Agency
Planning Department

 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

(as of 03/20/2017)

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval for a remodel and addition to an 

existing one-story single family dwelling consisting of: 1)  A 98 sq. ft. entry addition, 

the conversion of the existing two-car garage to a bedroom, bathroom and game 

room; and construction of an attached 768 sq. ft. three-car garage; new doors, 

windows and  skylights; 2) Materials and colors to match the existing residence. The 

property is located at 1564 Deer Path, Pebble Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 

008-502-002-000), Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone. This permit was 

approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject to 

the terms and conditions described in the project file.  Neither the uses nor the 

construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the 

conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of RMA - 

Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms 

and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in 

modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or 

construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional 

permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County 

has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey 

County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all 

information requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate 

responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation measures are properly 

fulfilled. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on 

an ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

3/20/2017   2:37:58PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 1 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval Type of Permit] (Resolution 

Number 160710) was approved by RMA Director of Planning for Assessor's Parcel 

Number 008-502-002-000 on (Approval Date). The permit was granted subject to 12 

conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with 

Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - 

Planning prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of 

Compliance, or commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. 

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the 

Owner/Applicant shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - 

Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:42:22PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 2 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface 

resources) work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find 

until a qualified professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County RMA - 

Planning and a qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the 

Register of Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the 

responsible individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the 

archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the 

resources and to develop proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of 

the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note 

shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and 

contact Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately 

if cultural, archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit 

the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

4. PD006(A) - CONDITION COMPLIANCE FEE

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

The Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee 

schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors, for the staff time required to satisfy 

conditions of approval. The fee in effect at the time of payment shall be paid prior to 

clearing any conditions of approval.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to clearance of conditions, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition 

Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee schedule adopted by the Board of 

Supervisors.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 3 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

5. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

Trees which are located close to construction site(s) shall be protected from 

inadvertent damage from construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines 

and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping 

trunks with protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the 

trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding zone or drip-line of the 

retained trees.  Said protection, approved by certified arborist, shall be 

demonstrated prior to issuance of building permits subject to the approval of RMA - 

Director of Planning.  If there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the 

area and a report, with mitigation measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist.  

Should any additional trees not included in this permit be harmed, during grading or 

construction activities, in such a way where removal is required, the owner/applicant 

shall obtain required permits. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall 

submit evidence of tree protection to RMA - Planning for review and approval. 

During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence 

that tree protection measures are in place through out grading and construction 

phases.  If damage is possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified 

arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the 

property to RMA-Planning after construction to document that tree protection has 

been successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 4 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

6. PD012(D) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (MPWMD-SFD ONLY)

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

The site shall be landscaped.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) 

copies of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of RMA - Planning .  

A landscape plan review fee is required for this project.  Fees shall be paid at the 

time of landscape plan submittal.  The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail 

to identify the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and 

shall include an irrigation plan.  The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or 

contractor's estimate of the cost of installation of the plan.  Before occupancy, 

landscaping shall be either installed or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety 

made payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the 

Monterey County RMA - Planning. All landscaped areas and fences shall be 

continuously maintained by the applicant; all plant material shall be continuously 

maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and 

contractor's estimate to RMA - Planning for review and approval.  Landscaping 

plans shall include the recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or 

Biological Survey as applicable.  All landscape plans shall be signed and stamped 

by licensed professional under the following statement, "I certify that this 

landscaping and irrigation plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping 

requirements including use of native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited 

turf; and low-flow, water conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit one (1) set landscape plans 

of approved by RMA-Planning, a Maximum Applied Water Allowance (MAWA) 

calculation, and a completed "Residential Water Release Form and Water Permit 

Application" to the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District for review and 

approval.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/ shall submit an approved water permit from the MPWMD to 

RMA-Building Services.

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed 

Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a 

certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for 

that cost estimate shall be submitted to Monterey County RMA - Planning.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously 

maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously 

maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 5 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

7. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, 

and constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site 

glare is fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the 

fixture. The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which 

shall indicate the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog 

sheets for each fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the 

California Energy Code set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  

The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approval by the Director of RMA - 

Planning, prior to the issuance of building permits.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three 

copies of the lighting plans to RMA - Planning for review and approval.  Approved 

lighting plans shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and 

photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according 

to the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed 

and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 6 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

8. PD048 - TREE REPLACEMENT/RELOCATION

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

Within 60 days of permit approval, the applicant shall replace and or relocate each 

tree approved for removal as follows:

 - Replacement ratio: 2:1, Landmark 26" Monterey Pine.

 - Replacement ratio recommended by arborist:  Two, 5-gallon Monterey Pine trees 

need to be replanted.

 - Other: Local Genetic Stock.

Replacement tree(s) shall be located within the same general location as the tree 

being removed. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall submit evidence of tree replacement to RMA-Planning

for review and approval. Evidence shall be a receipt for the purchase of the 

replacement tree(s) and photos of the replacement tree(s) being planted.

One year after the planting of the replacement tree(s), the Owner/Applicant shall 

submit a letter prepared by a County-approved tree consultant reporting on the 

health of the replacement tree(s) and whether or not the tree replacement was 

successful or if follow-up remediation measures or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

9. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

Planning DepartmentResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season 

(February 22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project 

applicant retain a County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to 

determine if any active raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or 

within 300 feet of proposed tree removal activity.  During the typical nesting season, 

the survey shall be conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or 

tree removal.  If nesting birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer 

plan shall be established by the project biologist. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the 

Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall submit to RMA-Planning a nest 

survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or 

migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 7 of 9 2:38:12PM

PLN160710



 Condition Compliance Status Report for PLN160710

10. WR003 - DRAINAGE PLAN - RETENTION

Water Resources AgencyResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

The applicant shall provide a drainage plan that demonstrates compliance with the 

stormwater policies of the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan.  The plan shall provide 

on-site retention to prevent off-site discharge from storms less than or equal to the 

85th percentile 24-hour rainfall event.  If on-site retention is not feasible, then 

on-site detention with water quality treatment shall be provided.  Drainage 

improvements shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the Water 

Resources Agency.  (Water Resources Agency)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any construction permit, the owner/applicant shall submit a 

drainage plan with the construction permit application.  

The Building Services Department will route a plan set to the Water Resources 

Agency for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

11. EROSION CONTROL PLAN

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

The applicant shall submit an Erosion Control Plan in conformance with the 

requirements of Monterey County Code Chapter 16.12.  The Erosion Control Plan 

shall include a construction entrance, concrete washout, stockpile area(s), material 

storage area(s), portable sanitation facilities and waste collection area(s), as 

applicable. (RMA-Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit an 

Erosion Control Plan to RMA-Environmental Services for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS
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12. INSPECTION-FOLLOWING ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

Current Status: Not Met

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

ensure all disturbed areas have been stabilized and all temporary erosion and 

sediment control measures that are no longer needed have been removed. This 

inspection requirement shall be noted on the Erosion Control Plan. (RMA – 

Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to final inspection, the owner/applicant shall schedule an inspection with 

RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

Comments By Staff Last Update on: Updated By:

2/2/2017   2:30:01PM PHAM-GALLARDOS

3/20/2017Print Date: Page 9 of 9 2:38:12PM
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